
1                    HUDSON COUNTY
            BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS

2 RE:
                         :

3   REGULAR MEETING        :        TRANSCRIPT OF
  OF THE                 :

4   HUDSON COUNTY BOARD OF :        PROCEEDINGS
  CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS     :

5                          :
- - - - - - - - - - - - -

6            O P E N   S E S S I O N
7               Hudson County

              Administration Building,
8               Freeholders Chambers

              567 Pavonia Avenue
9               Jersey City, New Jersey

              Thursday, January 24, 2013
10               6:00 p.m.
11 B E F O R E:
12       ANTHONY ROMANO, CHAIRMAN

      ALBERT CIFELLI, Freeholder
13       DOREEN DiDOMENICO, Freeholder

      JEFFREY DUBLIN, Freeholder
14       THOMAS LIGGIO, Freeholder

      JOSE C. MUNOZ, Freeholder
15       WILLIAM O'DEA, Freeholder

      TILO RIVAS, Freeholder
16
17 A L S O   P R E S E N T:
18       EDWARD J. FLORIO, ESQ., Board Counsel
19       DONATO J. BATTISTA, Hudson County Counsel
20       ABRAHAM ANTUN, County Administrator
21       ALBERTO G. SANTOS, County Clerk
22
23
24
25   Job No. NJ1588713

Page 1

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 2

1                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.
2                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Here.
3                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico, absent.
4 Dublin, absent.  Liggio.
5                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Here.
6                THE CLERK:  Munoz.
7                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  Here.
8                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
9                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  Absent.

10                THE CLERK:  Rivas.
11                FREEHOLDER RIVAS:  Here.
12                THE CLERK:  Rivera.  Chairman Romano.
13                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Here.
14                THE CLERK:  There are five Members
15 present.  We have a quorum.  Please stand for the
16 Pledge of Allegiance.
17                 (Flag Salute.)
18                THE CLERK:  Adequate notice of this
19 meeting has been provided as follows:
20           1.  Posting notice of Resolution No.
21 12-1-2012 on the Freeholder's Bulletin Board, Third
22 Floor, Administration Building Annex, Jersey City,
23 New Jersey.
24           2.  Copies of the above mentioned
25 resolution have been sent to the County Clerk and

Page 3

1 the editors of the Jersey Journal and the Star
2 Ledger.
3           Mr. Chairman, the first order of business
4 is laudatories, but should we do additional business
5 first and then come back?  For the record Freeholder
6 DiDomenico is present.
7                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Do the other
8 laudatory first.
9                THE CLERK:  We'll begin with

10 Laudatory L-2, recognizing Mary E. Avagliano's
11 dedicated years of service on the Hudson County
12 Planning Board.
13           On L-2 Freeholder Cifelli.
14                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.
15                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.
16                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.
17                THE CLERK:  Liggio.
18                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yes.
19                THE CLERK:  Munoz.
20                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  Yes.
21                THE CLERK:  Rivas.
22                FREEHOLDER RIVAS:  Yes.
23                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.
24                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.
25                THE CLERK:  L-2 is approved.

Page 4

1                FREEHOLDER RIVERA:  Just for the

2 record, Mary's husband is very ill, and she couldn't

3 make it tonight.  She'll reschedule.

4                THE CLERK:  Should we proceed with

5 L-1 or additional business?

6                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Go ahead,

7 additional business.

8                MR. ANTUN:  Can I proceed,

9 Mr. Chairman?  Mr. Chairman, we have two items for

10 the Board's consideration.  The first item is a

11 resolution authorizing the use of Lincoln Park for

12 the One Million Moms for Gun Control meeting or

13 review.  I'm not sure what this is.  It's a rally

14 which would be held from eleven a.m. to one p.m.

15 this Saturday.

16                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Motion by

17 Freeholder DiDomenico.  Second by Freeholder Munoz.

18                THE CLERK:  That will be No. 20 on

19 the Consent Agenda, supporting and joining City of

20 Jersey City in the One Million Moms for Gun Control

21 Rally, Lincoln Park, Jersey City, on Saturday,

22 January 26th, 2013, from eleven a.m. to one p.m.

23                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, the next

24 item is a resolution supporting and joining the City

25 of Jersey City and One Million Moms for Gun Control

Page 5

1 Rally in Lincoln park.

2                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Board as a whole.

3                THE CLERK:  Mr. Chair, just to be

4 clear, I think I inverted the titles.  No. 20 is

5 authorizing the use of a portion of Lincoln Park,

6 Jersey City, adjacent to the fountain for a rally

7 for One Million Moms for Gun Control, Saturday,

8 January 26, 2013, eleven a.m. to one p.m.  No. 21 is

9 supporting and joining said rally.  The sponsors

10 will be the same sponsors.

11                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  The Board as

12 a whole for the rally.  For use of the park was

13 myself and Freeholder Munoz.

14                THE CLERK:  Board as a whole it is.

15                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, those are

16 the only additional items for the agenda.  Just to

17 follow up from the Tuesday Caucus, we have the

18 minutes of the Hudson County Employee's Pension Fund

19 that we would like to give out.

20                THE CLERK:  For the record Freeholder

21 O'Dea is present.

22                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, with your

23 permission, I would like County Counsel to make a

24 statement with respect to the minutes.

25                MR. BATTISTA:  Mr. Chairman and the

2 (Pages 2 - 5)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 6

1 Board, at Tuesday's meeting, a number of questions
2 were asked regarding the issue with the financial
3 consulting bank relating to the Pension Board.  In
4 reviewing this matter yesterday and then getting the
5 benefit of the minutes, it appears my office was the
6 culprit in the failure to present this to the Board
7 sooner.  I apologize for that.  I will make sure it
8 doesn't happen again.  I'm addressing it with the
9 individuals involved.  In terms of the

10 responsibility, some questions were directed, and it
11 was really my office who dropped the ball on that.
12                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Apology accepted.
13 I just want to say I respect Director Fuller for
14 standing in front of the train as opposed to finding
15 someone else throw on the tracks.
16                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, that's all
17 I have.
18                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Dublin is not
19 here.  Do you want to do the Public Portion?
20           According to the policy set by the Board
21 of Freeholders, members of the public are asked to
22 limit their comments to fifteen minutes when
23 discussing agenda items and five minutes at the
24 conclusion of the meeting when discussing matters of
25 public interest.  At this time the public may

Page 7

1 address the Board on any matter on the agenda only.

2 Please keep your comments limited to fifteen

3 minutes.  Are there any speakers on agenda items

4 only?

5           There appear to be none, Mr. Chair.

6                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Freeholder Dublin

7 is present.

8                THE CLERK:  For the record Freeholder

9 Dublin is present.  Proceed with L-1?

10                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Let's do L-1.

11                THE CLERK:  Resolution L-1 is a

12 resolution congratulating Freeholder Jeffrey Dublin

13 on being named President of the New Jersey

14 Association of Counties.

15           Board as a whole.

16                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Do the roll.

17                THE CLERK:  Freeholder Cifelli.

18                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  I'm thinking.

19 Of course, I vote aye.

20                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

21                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yeah.

22                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

23                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yeah.

24                THE CLERK:  Liggio.

25                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yes.

Page 8

1                THE CLERK:  Munoz.

2                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  Yes.

3                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Absolutely.

5                THE CLERK:  Rivas.

6                FREEHOLDER RIVAS:  Yes.

7                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

8                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

9                (Applause.)

10                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  I just want to

11 once again thank my colleagues on the Board for time

12 after time selecting me as their representative of

13 the NJAC Board.  We have done a lot of great work

14 over these last past years, and we're going to look

15 to continue doing good work.  I want to thank Abe

16 Antun and the County Executive for nominating me on

17 the NJAC Board to become first vice president last

18 year.  So I appreciate that we're going to do a

19 great job.

20           And this year we're going to focus on

21 public safety for the state of New Jersey.  So we're

22 going to be really, really concentrating on these

23 gun laws and making sure we keep all citizens of all

24 21 counties safe.  Thank you.  I look forward to

25 seeing you all next Tuesday at eleven o'clock at the

Page 9

1 Statehouse when I get sworn as President, and I look
2 forward to working with you, Abe, and also on some
3 of the things that we're looking to do here in
4 Hudson County on a State level.  So thank you.
5                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Continue,
6 Mr. Clerk.
7                THE CLERK:  We are ready to proceed
8 with the Consent Agenda, and a vote on the Consent
9 Agenda, Items 20 and 21 have been added.  Is there a

10 motion to approve all items on the Consent Agenda?
11           Munoz and Cifelli.
12           Freeholder Cifelli.
13                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.
14                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.
15                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.
16                THE CLERK:  Dublin.
17                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.
18                THE CLERK:  Liggio.
19                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yes.
20                THE CLERK:  Munoz.
21                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  Yes.
22                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.
23                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Pass.
24                THE CLERK:  Rivas.
25                FREEHOLDER RIVAS:  Yes.

3 (Pages 6 - 9)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 10

1                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

2                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

3                THE CLERK:  Freeholder O'Dea.

4                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Abstained on 2,

5 abstained on 3, abstain on 19.  Aye on the rest.

6                THE CLERK:  Abstain on 2, 3 and 19

7 and aye on the rest?

8                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Correct.

9                THE CLERK:  All items are approved.

10 We have one ordinance for introduction.  The

11 ordinance is entitled an Ordinance amending Article

12 17 of Hudson County Administrative Code to mandate

13 minimum hourly rates of pay, vacation benefits and

14 health insurance benefits for certain non-County

15 employees providing services to the County.

16           On introduction, Freeholder Cifelli.

17                FREEHOLDER CIFELLI:  Yes.

18                THE CLERK:  DiDomenico.

19                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Yes.

20                THE CLERK:  Dublin.

21                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  Yes.

22                THE CLERK:  Liggio.

23                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Yes.

24                THE CLERK:  Munoz.

25                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  Yes.

Page 11

1                THE CLERK:  O'Dea.

2                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Pass.

3                THE CLERK:  Rivas.

4                FREEHOLDER RIVAS:  Yes.

5                THE CLERK:  Chairman Romano.

6                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Yes.

7                THE CLERK:  We have no ordinances for

8 Second Reading.  That concludes the items of

9 business on today's agenda.  Are there any comments

10 from Freeholders on the business of the Board.

11                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Mr. Chair, I

12 got a call late in the day so I didn't get a chance

13 to send this to anyone, but I just had a concern

14 from a constituent that wanted me to start looking

15 into whether the County Election Board would be

16 looking to changing voting sites that are in schools

17 in light of what happened in Connecticut.  Since a

18 lot of schools are closed on Election Day,

19 oftentimes there's security measures to section

20 things off, but it's allowing members of the public

21 into schools.  So I said there was a meeting

22 tonight, I would just voice that concern and look

23 into it.

24                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Freeholder Liggio.

25                FREEHOLDER LIGGIO:  Just to report

Page 12

1 that Finance Committee met today before this
2 meeting, and we met with the Director of Finance as
3 the first step in review of the last year's budget
4 experience and also preparation for the 2013 budget.
5 Our first step, we reviewed revenues from the past
6 year, and actually, the Finance Director provided
7 with us a comparison of the last three years, and
8 while of revenues look pretty good, the experience
9 was very good, and she did point out that there was

10 some areas where it looks better than we expected
11 because there was some unusual circumstances we
12 produced these revenues in, but overall, the revenue
13 picture looked pretty good.  I think our next step
14 would be start reviewing appropriations in
15 anticipation of the introduction of the budget.
16 That's it.
17                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  I want that thank
18 you and Freeholder Cifelli for getting a lot of
19 information and answering all questions.  It was a
20 very informative meeting.
21                FREEHOLDER DUBLIN:  I've got one.
22 Today on Exchange Place, there was a rally.  I guess
23 it was SEIU 1199 on Bank of America foreclosures,
24 and when I walked into the Hub, the financial
25 district today, Bank of America was open.  When I

Page 13

1 went back to talk to managers in there about their

2 foreclosure process, the bank was closed.  They are

3 still refusing to deal with issues that, you know,

4 concern the community.  I know the next time you're

5 going to have a banking meeting, I would like to be

6 present because there are questions I want to ask

7 Bank of America.

8                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Freeholder O'Dea.

9                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman, we

10 expect to have one in three weeks.  Part of what

11 we're going to do, we're going to require all banks

12 to provide us information on what their policy is

13 related to foreclosure prevention or foreclosure

14 assistance as it relates to general policy as well

15 as it relates to Hudson County.  You know, for the

16 past several years, we've grappled with Bank of

17 America.  We have pushed to sever our ties with

18 them.

19           Mr. Administrator, I think that -- I know

20 we've taken mostly all of our funds out of there.  I

21 know that, you know, there was a couple of small

22 accounts that needs to kind of be there because of

23 the process of it.  I think we kind of have to make

24 a statement with this bank, and based on that

25 historical issues that continue concerning not only

4 (Pages 10 - 13)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 14

1 the foreclosures, but where they have branches where

2 they decide to discriminately just close branches,

3 et cetera, there not customer-friendly.  They are

4 not urban, low-income-area-friendly.  I think that

5 this year our issue is going to be even though it

6 may be low income, I know maybe some of them have

7 over a million dollars.  We need to engage our

8 congressional leaders and delegates to take care of

9 that.

10                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Thank you.

11                THE CLERK:  Are there any comments

12 from the Chief of Staff to the County Executive?

13                MR. GAUGHAN:  Mr. Chairman, I want to

14 take the opportunity on behalf of the County

15 Executive to congratulate Jeff Dublin.  Myself and

16 our staff are very proud.  Jeff, you've made Hudson

17 County very proud and the County Executive and I

18 will be with you on Tuesday at the Statehouse.

19                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Thank you.

20                THE CLERK:  This is the time for

21 anyone present to address the Board on any matter of

22 public interest.  Please remember to limit your

23 comments to five minutes.

24           Ms. Catherine Grimm.

25                MS. GRIMM:  Good evening, everyone.

Page 15

1 Winter has finally arrived.  Obama and Hillary
2 Clinic have been working with the United Nations
3 pertaining to several treaties.  One is the Law of
4 the Sea.  That affects our waters in the Pacific,
5 the Atlantic, the Great Lakes, the Gulf, the
6 200-mile limit.  It gives the United Nations control
7 over those area.  If anybody from our country wants
8 to drill, they have to pay the United Nations and
9 pay royalties to the United Nations.  Any other

10 country can come in and drill also.
11           It also affects the fishing industry, same
12 thing, our space, code of conduct.  A lot of that
13 pertains to the junk that's flying around there from
14 repairing the space shuttles and everything.  The
15 international criminal loophole, if our country was
16 to be invaded, we would have to under this, go to
17 the United Nations in order to retaliate.  We would
18 not be able to shoot back until the United Nations
19 approves us doing so.  Anyone that does so can be
20 brought up on international criminal charges,
21 including our military.
22           Now, the rights for children, we have
23 rights for children in this county and for
24 handicapped in this country.  Under the
25 International United Nations code, it does not mean

Page 16

1 that other countries will accommodate those same
2 laws.
3           Now, also small arms control, that's
4 supposed to stop smuggling from country to country,
5 but also there is the Bureau of Affairs, 1961, in
6 this country.  I don't have the number with me right
7 now.  It calls for the complete disarmament of the
8 populous under the guise of a peaceful world.  We've
9 never gone to war with children of war other than

10 the Civil War basically.  Other countries, in fact,
11 North Korea is doing another missile test, and now
12 they have a long-range missile which can hit Alaska
13 with a dirty bomb.
14           As far as gun control, hysteria causes
15 problems later on.  We have gun control.  We have to
16 enforce the laws that are out there for the illegal
17 guns, and to increase the penalties for those that
18 are carrying them and using them, that includes
19 juveniles even as young as thirteen years old.  They
20 are packing.  They are going to have to learn the
21 consequence of their actions.  This is something
22 that should be taught in schools, more so than sex
23 education that's being taught now.  Thank you.
24                THE CLERK:  Additional speaker on any
25 matter of public interest?

Page 17

1           Please state your name.

2                MR. HALLANAN:  John Hallanan, 111

3 Clinton Avenue, Jersey City.

4                THE CLERK:  Spell your last name.

5                MR. HALLANAN:  H-a-l-l-a-n-a-n.  I

6 would like to talk to about the Lincoln Highway;

7 2013 is the 100th anniversary of the Lincoln

8 Highway.  The Lincoln Highway was, I guess,

9 organized in 1913, by Carl Fisher, president of the

10 Indianapolis Speedway and later developer of Miami

11 Beach; and Henry Joy, president of Packard Motor Car

12 Company.  It was their idea that personal

13 transportation could be used for tourism.  At that

14 time maybe a train was the only way to go from coast

15 to coast.  They developed the idea of the Lincoln

16 Highway.

17           It did come through Hudson County.  It

18 went from Times Square to the river, ferry to

19 Pershing Road, up Pershing Road to Hudson Boulevard,

20 went south and turned right on Communipaw Avenue.  A

21 lot was changed when the Holland Tunnel opened.  New

22 Jersey changed Hoboken Avenue to Van Winkle to

23 Broadway to 1 & 9.

24           So it's the 100th anniversary, and there

25 are people in the organization that are planning two

5 (Pages 14 - 17)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 18

1 caravans, one to start from San Francisco, west to
2 east, and one to start from here and go meet in
3 Nebraska to have a party of some sort.  That's in
4 June.  Cancellation of the Formula One allows
5 Pershing Road and the Boulevard to be used for
6 people in this caravan.  They're having a meeting in
7 New Jersey Saturday, February.  They're meeting to
8 talk about it.  I think it might be a good idea for
9 tourism in the County and to recognize the

10 historical process to do something about the Lincoln
11 Highway.
12           This is a sign that used to hang up from
13 here to San Francisco.  So I just wanted to bring
14 that up to everybody's attention.  It might be a
15 good thing to hang some of these signs on the
16 Boulevard where the east-west streets come through,
17 and people can come to the Boulevard, go left and
18 right if they want to travel to the highway.  There
19 is a section of the road between the Memorial Bridge
20 and bridge over the Passaic where you can see
21 Lincoln Highway on top of the buildings.  I want to
22 just bring that to your attention and see what
23 happens.  Thank you very much.
24                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Sir, did you meet
25 with Bill LaRosa of Cultural Affairs?

Page 19

1                MR. HALLANAN:  I sent him an e-mail.

2 He said he would send it to Mr. Antun and suggested

3 I come to the Freeholders meeting and tell everybody

4 at once instead of sending e-mails that will get

5 lost.

6                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Can we just

7 coordinate a meeting with yourself and Mr. LaRosa?

8 Obviously, we have authorized a significant

9 investment in our web site.  We should make sure,

10 Mr. Administrator, that Mr. LaRosa meet with Jack

11 and gets all data necessary and has it prominently

12 featured with the dates, et cetera, et cetera, on

13 our web page, on our web site with the information

14 access, dates, et cetera, et cetera, and if he could

15 do that and report back to us either physically or

16 via e-mail before our next meeting so we can get

17 Jack's phone number.

18                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  The gentleman was

19 saying something about Formula One.  We haven't

20 received no notice that it's been canceled.

21                MR. ANTUN:  I haven't seen it.  I've

22 seen reports in the newspaper.

23                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  Officially, we

24 have nothing?

25                MR. ANTUN:  I have not received

Page 20

1 anything for it.  I don't know if the mayors of West

2 New York or Weehawken have received it.

3                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  We haven't

4 received any payments from the Formula One?

5                MR. ANTUN:  No.

6                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  How does it work?

7 So Hudson County would get paid when the actual?  I

8 was asking how is that stipulated?

9                MR. ANTUN:  I don't recall,

10 Freeholder.

11                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I don't think we

12 were getting paid.  That was one of the disputes.

13                MR. ANTUN:  Exactly.

14                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  I thought we would

15 get paid a certain amount.

16                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  All we were

17 getting was reimbursement.  I also raised that.  The

18 whole dispute some of us raise was how come we don't

19 get a portion of it, you know.  It was determined

20 that weren't going to so.

21                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Mr. Administrator,

22 why don't you look into it and give Freeholder Munoz

23 a report on it?

24                THE CLERK:  Are there any additional

25 speakers on any matter of public interest?

Page 21

1                MS. WAITERS:  Hi.  Patricia Waiters.

2 I was running a little bit late.  I didn't have time

3 to prepare, but I have two major issues.  One, I

4 have a document here.  I'm sorry.  Patricia Waiters,

5 Hoboken, New Jersey, 1233 Park Avenue.  I have a

6 quick question for your, Mr. Chair.

7 Congratulations.

8                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Thank you.

9                MS. WAITERS:  Chair of the Board of

10 Freeholders.  Unfortunately you wasn't the one, but

11 now you are the chair.  I have a question.  If I was

12 taping during the public open setting in a public

13 opening meeting, maybe counsel can answer this

14 question, will it be submissible in court?  I was

15 told before I taped anything, being that it is an

16 open public meeting, if I informed you that you were

17 being recorded, can it be submissible in court?

18                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Counsel Florio.

19                MR. FLORIO:  I don't want to give an

20 evidentiary opinion to the speaker.  I really am not

21 comfortable to give that opinion to the speaker.

22                FREEHOLDER MUNOZ:  You could record

23 it.  It is a public meeting.

24                MS. WAITERS:  Thank you.

25                MR. FLORIO:  I'm sorry, Patricia.

6 (Pages 18 - 21)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 22

1 The specific question dealt with admissibility at
2 the time of trial.  I would prefer not to address
3 that issue.  The speaker could record the
4 proceedings in this chamber.  That would be my
5 opinion on the subject.
6                MS. WAITERS:  Okay.  With that being
7 said, for five years I came to this microphone with
8 due diligence, and I asked for your support on the
9 situation that occurred with me.  Now that it's

10 become a public -- in the public eye in every
11 internet station there is to come on a computer.
12 However, I did state facts to this Board.  I don't
13 want to single any individual out.  I wanted someone
14 to try to work with me.
15           With that being said, we can have a big
16 press conference, and I just want it to be noted
17 that I stood up here and tried, I mean didn't try to
18 keep a secret.  I wanted everything transparent, but
19 what is bothering me, tomorrow will be a year,
20 tomorrow is the 25th, and I've got the paperwork for
21 tonight.  It has been a year to date that I gave a
22 letter to your counsel, Mr. Donato Battista, and I
23 got his response to the document that I have tonight
24 asking him to please act with me in good faith,
25 which is under your policy with the collective

Page 23

1 bargaining agreement as a corrections officer with

2 the Board of Freeholders.

3           He sent me a letter back, and I have it

4 notarized and have it here with me today, stating he

5 had no cause.  He mentioned Tom DeGise, the County

6 Exec, in the letter and the Board of Freeholders.

7 That night I taped you, and none of you guys was

8 aware of this letter from County Counsel.  I

9 distributed the letter then.  I distributed it to

10 each Freeholder.  I have the letter here tonight.

11           Tomorrow, January 25th, 2013, will mark

12 one complete year that I tried to work again with

13 this Board on the situation of what happened to me.

14 Just to let you know for clarification, me and my

15 family suffered a severe impact.  I was at the

16 cardiologist yesterday, some bad new.  They have to

17 go into my heart because failed my stress test.  You

18 don't understand standing at this microphone, and

19 someone brought it to my attention.

20           They said, Patricia, when they say, Pat

21 Waiters, not only did we record the Sheriff's

22 Department up here following me, we know that you

23 all had your heads down.  No one could look at my

24 face.  You didn't do anything, Freeholders, but it

25 don't look good for paid government officers, and I

Page 24

1 count on my leaders and government officials to

2 protect me, okay.  I did nothing wrong.  Mr. Munoz,

3 when we made it public, it was in the Jersey

4 Journal.  You had so many people proud of you when

5 you cooperated with the FBI, with the situation with

6 Dr. Roland.  I just thought it would be another one

7 of you guys that take a stand and do that.

8           It's not bad.  It's not funny either.

9 It's good when you see corruption around you to

10 oppose it because at the end, if you were part of

11 the Board, you're going to look just as bad.  The

12 only thing I ever asked is I can't get my kids'

13 livelihood back.  My kids are grown almost.  This

14 happened when they were toddlers.  They robbed me of

15 like everything that was robbed away from me, and I

16 came and I begged you again to be truthful, act

17 honest.

18           I have investigated.  I have everybody on

19 this matter.  It took me to have a public conference

20 with Governor Christie, and I believe it airs next

21 week, and you shall understand how I feel.  I lost

22 everything.  I always asked you guys to please just

23 be honest, act in good faith, pledge allegiance that

24 you take when you take an oath, and do what's right

25 for me and my family.  You handicapped me.  I can't

Page 25

1 get a job.  I'm like blackballed for no apparent

2 reason whatsoever.

3           I give you facts.  Everything I had is

4 submissible in court.  I just want to be on the

5 record again that I did try.  I did try.  I tried

6 everything in my power.  You even gave other members

7 of the public the record of harassment.  You told

8 the director.  I've been here at every meeting.  Not

9 one time did you say, take the microphone and

10 explain to this girl how her family has to suffer.

11                THE CLERK:  Time, Mr. Chair.

12                MS. WAITERS:  Thank you, I have

13 Barbara Delacruz next, please.

14                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Thank you, Ms.

15 Waiters.  It's up to the County Clerk to call who's

16 next.

17                MS. WAITERS:  Thank you.  I

18 appreciate it.  Come on.

19                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  No, no, it's up to

20 the Clerk to call who's next.

21                THE CLERK:  Are there any additional

22 speakers on matters of public interest?

23                MS. Delacruz:  Hi, Barbara Delacruz.

24 I'm live at the Housing Authority in Hoboken.  I was

25 put out.  I was taken to court because of a

7 (Pages 22 - 25)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



Page 26

1 situation due to my daughter was working and it was
2 reported.  I got -- I took the fall for it, which
3 led to me paying a back payment of $16,000.  I do
4 not have that kind of money.  I am presently a
5 Hoboken resident for 19 years.  I'm homeless.  I am
6 sick.  I am a diabetic.  I don't have medication.  I
7 have no way of buying my prescriptions.  What I need
8 to do, I'm ask if anyone can help to me, please.
9                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Director Lopez.

10 Could you see her, Director Lopez, after the meeting
11 to see what programs she can apply to?  That's
12 Director Lopez.
13                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Mr. Chairman, can
14 we also, I don't know the status of the case, but we
15 do have a Housing Resource Center.  I don't know the
16 particulars.  We should probably provide that
17 individual to speak to the director there to see
18 whether they can initiate an action on their behalf.
19 If every individual who lived in public housing that
20 had a family member that earned any income, had
21 their income checked and go back many years, we --
22 our homeless probably in this County would probably
23 increase by three-fold overnight.
24           I don't know all of the particulars of it.
25 I don't want to get into the particulars of it.  At

Page 27

1 least our having the resource center, maybe the

2 resource center in cooperation with legal aid could

3 look at all the particulars about what her situation

4 is and how it occurred.

5                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  I'll have the

6 Director look into it.  Okay, next.

7                THE CLERK:  Are there any additional

8 speakers?

9                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Time out.  Director

10 Wilson, Freeholder O'Dea, Director Wilson.

11                MR. ANTUN:  Mr. Chairman, I would

12 prefer this not occur.  When I reviewed the

13 information, there was nothing really to support

14 some of the issues that were raised.  As far as I'm

15 concerned, the reason for the delay was because of

16 what I stated.  Did that exchange occur?  Yes, it

17 occurred in August, but in my view, it did not

18 impact the issues of the RFP.  I would just...

19                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  I've spoken on

20 more than one occasion since the last meeting to the

21 Administrator.  He was very honest and forthcoming.

22 In the review of any e-mails or documents, as

23 limited as they may be, the timing of those e-mails

24 and documents in no way shed any light that the

25 timing as it related to the First Source, living

Page 28

1 wage and First Source, in any way was a detriment to
2 the applications being put out to RFP in timely
3 manner.  I take him at his word that the primary, if
4 not almost exclusive, cause of that was the fact
5 that individual whose responsibility it was to
6 oversee that occurring were out on leave medical
7 leave so they weren't able to do it.
8           And you know, further, I think based on
9 our conversations, steps will be taken not only here

10 but in general to make sure there is a protocol so
11 someone out on medical leave, Mr. Administrator,
12 someone steps in to make sure that matters like this
13 continue to be handled in a timely manner, is that
14 safe to say?
15                MR. ANTUN:  Yes, sir.
16                FREEHOLDER O'DEA:  Based on that,
17 Mr. Chairman, I'm satisfied that I now know all the
18 facts behind why we have to do that extension.
19                CHAIRMAN ROMANO:  Motion by
20 Freeholder Dublin.  Motion to seconded by Munoz.
21                THE CLERK:  All in favor?  The
22 meeting is adjourned.
23               (Whereupon the proceeding is then
24 concluded at 6:52 p.m.)
25

Page 29

1              C E R T I F I C A T I O N
2
3
4
5
6
7           I, SHARI CATHEY, CCR, RPR, License No.
8 30XI00234700, and Notary Public of the State of New
9 Jersey, hereby certify that the proceedings herein

10 are from the notes taken by me of a Regular Meeting
11 of the Hudson County Construction Board of Appeals,
12 held on Thursday, January 24, 2013; and that this is
13 a correct transcript of the same.
14
15
16                          ___________________________
17                           SHARI CATHEY, CCR, RPR

                          A NOTARY PUBLIC of the
18                           State of New Jersey

                          I.D. No. 2283786
19                           Commission Expires 2/4/17
20
21
22
23
24
25

8 (Pages 26 - 29)

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



&

& 17:23

1

1 2:20 4:5 7:9,10,11
17:23

100th 17:7,24
111 17:2
1199 12:23
12-1-2012 2:21
1233 21:5
16,000 26:3
17 10:12
19 10:5,6 26:5
1913 17:9
1961 16:5

2

2 2:24 3:10,13,25
10:4,6

2/4/17 29:19
20 4:18 5:4 9:9
200 15:6
2013 1:9 4:22 5:8

12:4 17:7 23:11
29:12

21 5:8 8:24 9:9
2283786 29:18
24 1:9 29:12
25th 22:20 23:11
26 5:8
26th 4:22

3

3 10:5,6
30xi00234700 29:8

5

567 1:8

6

6:00 1:10
6:52 28:24

9

9 17:23

a

a.m. 4:14,22 5:8
abe 8:15 9:2
able 15:18 28:7
abraham 1:20
absent 2:3,4,9
absolutely 8:4
abstain 10:5,6
abstained 10:4,5
accepted 6:12
access 19:14
accommodate 16:1
accounts 13:22
act 22:24 24:16,23
action 26:18
actions 16:21
actual 20:7
added 9:9
additional 3:4 4:5,7

5:16 16:24 20:24
25:21 27:7

address 7:1 14:21
22:2

addressing 6:8
adequate 2:18
adjacent 5:6
adjourned 28:22
administration 1:7

2:22
administrative

10:12
administrator 1:20

13:19 19:10 20:21
27:21 28:11

admissibility 22:1
affairs 16:5 18:25
agenda 4:19 5:16

6:23 7:1,3 9:8,9,10
11:9

agreement 23:1
ahead 4:6
aid 27:2
airs 24:20

alaska 16:12
albert 1:12
alberto 1:21
allegiance 2:16

24:23
allowing 11:20
allows 18:4
amending 10:11
america 12:23,25

13:7,17
amount 20:15
annex 2:22
anniversary 17:7,24
answer 21:13
answering 12:19
anthony 1:12
anticipation 12:15
antun 1:20 4:8,23

5:15,22 6:16 8:16
19:2,21,25 20:5,9
20:13 27:11 28:15

anybody 15:7
apologize 6:7
apology 6:12
apparent 25:1
appeals 29:11
appear 7:5
appears 6:5
applause 8:9
applications 28:2
apply 26:11
appreciate 8:18

25:18
appropriations

12:14
approve 9:10
approved 3:25 10:9
approves 15:19
area 14:4 15:7
areas 12:10
arms 16:3
arrived 15:1
article 10:11
asked 6:2,21 22:8

24:12,22

asking 20:8 22:24
assistance 13:14
association 7:14
atlantic 15:5
attention 18:14,22

23:19
august 27:17
authority 25:24
authorized 19:8
authorizing 4:11 5:5
avagliano's 3:10
avenue 1:8 17:3,20

17:22 21:5
aware 23:8
aye 7:19 10:5,7

b

b 1:11
back 3:5 13:1 15:18

19:15 23:3 24:13
26:3,21

bad 23:16 24:8,11
ball 6:11
bank 6:3 12:23,25

13:2,7,16,24
banking 13:5
banks 13:11
barbara 25:13,23
bargaining 23:1
based 13:24 28:8,16
basically 16:10
battista 1:19 5:25

22:22
beach 17:11
begged 24:16
behalf 14:14 26:18
believe 24:20
benefit 6:5
benefits 10:13,14
better 12:10
big 22:15
bill 18:25
bit 21:2
blackballed 25:1

[& - blackballed] Page 1

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



board 1:1,4,18 2:21
3:12 5:2,11,14 6:1,3
6:6,20 7:1,15 8:11
8:13,17 11:10,15
14:21 21:9 22:12
23:2,6,13 24:11
29:11

board's 4:10
bomb 16:13
bothering 22:19
boulevard 17:19

18:5,16,17
branches 14:1,2
bridge 18:19,20
bring 18:13,22
broadway 17:23
brought 15:20 23:19
budget 12:3,4,15
building 1:7 2:22
buildings 18:21
bulletin 2:21
bureau 16:5
business 3:3,4 4:5,7

11:9,10
buying 26:7

c

c 1:14 29:1,1
call 11:12 25:15,20
calls 16:7
canceled 19:20
cancellation 18:4
car 17:11
caravan 18:6
caravans 18:1
cardiologist 23:16
care 14:8
carl 17:9
carrying 16:18
case 26:14
catherine 14:24
cathey 29:7,17
caucus 5:17
cause 23:5 28:4

causes 16:14
ccr 29:7,17
center 26:15 27:1,2
certain 10:14 20:15
certify 29:9
cetera 14:3 19:12,12

19:14,14
chair 5:3 7:5 11:11

21:6,9,11 25:11
chairman 1:12 2:12

2:13 3:3,7,23,24 4:6
4:9,9,16,23 5:2,15
5:22,25 6:16 7:6,10
7:16 8:7,8 9:5 10:1
10:2 11:5,6,24
12:17 13:8,9 14:10
14:13,19 18:24
20:21 21:8,18 25:14
25:19 26:9,13 27:5
27:9,11 28:17,19

chamber 22:4
chambers 1:8
chance 11:12
changed 17:21,22
changing 11:16
charges 15:20
checked 26:21
chief 14:12
children 15:22,23

16:9
chosen 1:1,4
christie 24:20
cifelli 1:12 2:1,2

3:13,14 7:17,18
9:11,12,13 10:16,17
12:18

circumstances
12:11

citizens 8:23
city 1:9 2:22 4:19,20

4:21,24,25 5:6 17:3
civil 16:10
clarification 23:14
clear 5:4

clerk 1:21 2:1,3,6,8
2:10,12,14,18,25
3:9,15,17,19,21,23
3:25 4:4,18 5:3,14
5:20 6:18 7:8,11,17
7:20,22,24 8:1,3,5,7
9:6,7,14,16,18,20,22
9:24 10:1,3,6,9,18
10:20,22,24 11:1,3
11:5,7 14:11,20
16:24 17:4 20:24
25:11,15,20,21 27:7
28:21

clinic 15:2
clinton 17:3
close 14:2
closed 11:18 13:2
coast 17:14,15
code 10:12 15:12,25
colleagues 8:11
collective 22:25
come 3:5 15:10

17:17 18:16,17 19:3
20:18 22:11 25:18

comfortable 21:21
comments 6:22 7:2

11:9 14:11,23
commission 29:19
committee 12:1
communipaw 17:20
community 13:4
company 17:12
comparison 12:7
complete 16:7 23:12
computer 22:11
concentrating 8:22
concern 11:13,22

13:4
concerned 27:15
concerning 13:25
concluded 28:24
concludes 11:8
conclusion 6:24
conduct 15:12

conference 22:16
24:19

congratulate 14:15
congratulating 7:12
congratulations

21:7
congressional 14:8
connecticut 11:17
consent 4:19 9:8,8

9:10
consequence 16:21
consideration 4:10
constituent 11:14
construction 29:11
consulting 6:3
continue 8:15 9:5

13:25 28:13
control 4:12,20,25

5:7 15:6 16:3,14,15
conversations 28:9
cooperated 24:5
cooperation 27:2
coordinate 19:7
copies 2:24
correct 10:8 29:13
corrections 23:1
corruption 24:9
counsel 1:18,19 5:23

21:13,18 22:22 23:8
count 24:1
counties 7:14 8:24
countries 16:1,10
country 15:7,10,15

15:24 16:4,4,6
county 1:1,4,7,19,20

1:21 2:25 3:11 5:18
5:23 8:16 9:4 10:12
10:14,15 11:15
13:15 14:12,14,17
14:17 15:23 17:17
18:9 20:7 23:5,8
25:15 26:22 29:11

couple 13:21
course 7:19

[board - course] Page 2

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



court 21:14,17 25:4
25:25

criminal 15:15,20
culprit 6:6
cultural 18:25
customer 14:3

d

data 19:11
date 22:21
dates 19:12,14
daughter 26:1
day 11:12,18
deal 13:3
dealt 22:1
decide 14:2
dedicated 3:11
degise 23:5
delacruz 25:13,23

25:23
delay 27:15
delegates 14:8
department 23:22
determined 20:19
detriment 28:1
developed 17:15
developer 17:10
diabetic 26:6
didomenico 1:13 2:3

3:6,15,16 4:17 5:11
7:20,21 9:14,15
10:18,19 11:11

diligence 22:8
directed 6:10
director 6:13 12:2,6

25:8 26:9,10,12,17
27:6,9,10

dirty 16:13
disarmament 16:7
discriminately 14:2
discussing 6:23,24
dispute 20:18
disputes 20:12
distributed 23:9,9

district 12:25
document 21:4

22:23
documents 27:22,24
doing 8:15 15:19

16:11
dollars 14:7
donato 1:19 22:22
doreen 1:13
dr 24:6
drill 15:8,10
dropped 6:11
dublin 1:13 2:4 6:18

7:6,9,12,22,23 8:10
9:16,17 10:20,21
12:21 14:15 28:20

due 22:8 26:1

e

e 1:6,6,11,11,17,17
3:10 19:1,4,16
27:22,23 29:1

earned 26:20
east 18:2,16
editors 3:1
education 16:23
edward 1:18
either 19:15 24:8
election 11:15,18
eleven 4:14,22 5:8

8:25
employee's 5:18
employees 10:15
enforce 16:16
engage 14:7
entitled 10:11
esq 1:18
et 14:3 19:12,12,14

19:14
evening 14:25
everybody 19:3

24:18
everybody's 18:14
evidentiary 21:20

exactly 20:13
exchange 12:22

27:16
exclusive 28:4
exec 23:6
executive 8:16 14:12

14:15,17
expect 13:10
expected 12:10
experience 12:4,8
expires 29:19
explain 25:10
extension 28:18
eye 22:10

f

f 1:11 29:1
face 23:24
fact 16:10 28:4
facts 22:12 25:3

28:18
failed 23:17
failure 6:6
faith 22:24 24:23
fall 26:2
family 23:15 24:25

25:10 26:20
far 16:14 27:14
favor 28:21
fbi 24:5
featured 19:12
february 18:7
feel 24:21
ferry 17:18
fifteen 6:22 7:2
finally 15:1
finance 12:1,2,6
financial 6:2 12:24
finding 6:14
first 3:3,5,8 4:10

8:17 12:3,5 27:25
28:1

fisher 17:9
fishing 15:11

five 2:14 6:23 14:23
22:7

flag 2:17
floor 2:22
florio 1:18 21:18,19

21:25
flying 15:13
focus 8:20
fold 26:23
follow 5:17
following 23:22
follows 2:19
foreclosure 13:2,13

13:13
foreclosures 12:23

14:1
formula 18:4 19:19

20:4
forthcoming 27:21
forward 8:24 9:2
fountain 5:6
francisco 18:1,13
freeholder 1:12,13

1:13,14,14,15,15
2:1,2,5,7,9,11 3:5
3:13,14,16,18,20,22
4:1,17,17 5:11,13
5:20 6:12,18 7:6,8
7:12,17,18,21,23,25
8:2,4,6,10 9:12,13
9:15,17,19,21,23,25
10:3,4,8,16,17,19,21
10:23,25 11:2,4,11
11:24,25 12:18,21
13:8,9 19:6,18,23
20:3,6,10,11,14,16
20:22 21:22 23:10
26:13 27:10,19
28:16,20

freeholder's 2:21
freeholders 1:1,4,8

6:21 11:10 19:3
21:10 23:2,6,24

friendly 14:3,4

[court - friendly] Page 3

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



front 6:14
fuller 6:13
fund 5:18
funds 13:20
funny 24:8
further 28:8

g

g 1:21
gaughan 14:13
general 13:14 28:10
gentleman 19:18
getting 6:4 12:18

20:12,17
girl 25:10
give 5:19 20:22

21:19,21 25:3
gives 15:6
go 4:6 15:16 17:14

18:2,17 23:17 26:21
going 8:14,18,20,22

13:5,11,11 14:5
16:20 20:20 24:11

good 8:15 12:8,9,13
14:25 18:8,15 22:24
23:25 24:9,23

government 23:25
24:1

governor 24:20
grappled 13:16
great 8:13,19 15:5
grimm 14:24,25
grown 24:13
guess 12:22 17:8
guise 16:8
gulf 15:5
gun 4:12,20,25 5:7

8:23 16:14,15
guns 16:17
guys 23:7 24:7,22

h

h 17:5
hallanan 17:2,2,5

19:1

handicapped 15:24
24:25

handled 28:13
hang 18:12,15
happen 6:8
happened 11:17

23:13 24:14
happens 18:23
harassment 25:7
heads 23:23
health 10:14
heart 23:17
held 4:14 29:12
help 26:8
henry 17:11
hi 21:1 25:23
highway 17:6,8,8,16

18:11,18,21
hillary 15:1
historical 13:25

18:10
hit 16:12
hoboken 17:22 21:5

25:24 26:5
holland 17:21
homeless 26:5,22
honest 24:17,23

27:21
hourly 10:13
housing 25:24 26:15

26:19
hub 12:24
hudson 1:1,4,7,19

3:11 5:18 9:4 10:12
13:15 14:16 17:17
17:19 20:7 29:11

husband 4:2
hysteria 16:14

i

i.d. 29:18
idea 17:12,15 18:8
illegal 16:16
impact 23:15 27:18

includes 16:18
including 15:21
income 14:4,6 26:20

26:21
increase 16:17

26:23
indianapolis 17:10
individual 22:13

26:17,19 28:5
individuals 6:9
industry 15:11
information 12:19

13:12 19:13 27:13
informative 12:20
informed 21:16
initiate 26:18
insurance 10:14
interest 6:25 14:22

16:25 20:25 25:22
international 15:15

15:20,25
internet 22:11
introduction 10:10

10:16 12:15
invaded 15:16
inverted 5:4
investigated 24:18
investment 19:9
involved 6:9
issue 6:2 14:5 22:3
issues 13:3,25 21:3

27:14,18
item 4:10,24
items 4:9 5:16 6:23

7:3 9:9,10 10:9 11:8

j

j 1:18,19
jack 19:10
jack's 19:17
january 1:9 4:22 5:8

23:11 29:12
jeff 14:15,16
jeffrey 1:13 7:12

jersey 1:9,9 2:22,23
3:1 4:20,21,25 5:6
7:13 8:21 17:3,22
18:7 21:5 24:3 29:9
29:18

job 1:25 8:19 25:1
john 17:2
joining 4:19,24 5:9
jose 1:14
journal 3:1 24:4
joy 17:11
june 18:4
junk 15:13
juveniles 16:19

k

keep 7:2 8:23 22:18
kids 24:12,13
kind 13:22,23 26:4
know 13:3,4,15,19

13:21,21 14:6 20:1
20:19 23:14,22
26:14,15,24 28:8,17

korea 16:11

l

l 1:17 3:10,13,25 4:5
7:9,10,11 17:5,5

lakes 15:5
larosa 18:25 19:7,10
late 11:12 21:2
laudatories 3:4
laudatory 3:8,10
law 15:3
laws 8:23 16:2,16
leaders 14:8 24:1
learn 16:20
leave 28:6,7,11
led 26:3
ledger 3:2
left 18:17
legal 27:2
letter 22:22 23:3,6,8

23:9,10
level 9:4

[front - level] Page 4

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



license 29:7
liggio 1:14 2:4,5

3:17,18 7:24,25
9:18,19 10:22,23
11:24,25

light 11:17 27:24
limit 6:22 14:22

15:6
limited 7:2 27:23
lincoln 4:11,21 5:1,5

17:6,7,8,15 18:10
18:21

little 21:2
live 25:24
lived 26:19
livelihood 24:13
living 27:25
long 16:12
look 8:14,24 9:1

11:22 12:8 20:22
23:23,25 24:11 27:3
27:6

looked 12:13
looking 9:3 11:14,16
looks 12:10
loophole 15:15
lopez 26:9,10,12
lost 19:5 24:21
lot 8:13 11:18 12:18

15:12 17:21
low 14:4,6

m

mail 19:1,16
mails 19:4 27:22,23
major 21:3
making 8:23
managers 13:1
mandate 10:12
manner 28:3,13
mark 23:11
mary 3:10
mary's 4:2
matter 6:4 7:1 14:21

16:25 20:25 24:19

matters 6:24 25:22
28:12

mayors 20:1
mean 15:25 22:17
measures 11:19
medical 28:6,11
medication 26:6
meet 18:2,24 19:10
meeting 1:3 2:19

4:12 6:1,24 11:21
12:2,20 13:5 18:6,7
19:3,7,16 21:13,16
21:23 25:8 26:10
27:20 28:22 29:10

member 26:20
members 2:14 6:21

11:20 25:6
memorial 18:19
mentioned 2:24

23:5
met 12:1,2
miami 17:10
microphone 22:7

23:18 25:9
mile 15:6
military 15:21
million 4:12,20,25

5:7 14:7
minimum 10:13
minutes 5:18,24 6:5

6:22,23 7:3 14:23
missile 16:11,12
moms 4:12,20,25

5:7
money 26:4
motion 4:16 9:10

28:19,20
motor 17:11
munoz 1:14 2:6,7,9

3:19,20 4:17 5:13
8:1,2 9:11,20,21
10:24,25 19:18,23
20:3,6,14,22 21:22
24:2 28:20

n

n 1:6,6,17 17:5,5
29:1

name 17:1,4
named 7:13
nations 15:2,6,8,9

15:17,18,25
nebraska 18:3
necessary 19:11
need 14:7 26:7
needs 13:22
never 16:9
new 1:9 2:23 7:13

8:21 17:21 18:7
20:2 21:5 23:16
29:8,18

newspaper 19:22
night 23:7
nj1588713 1:25
njac 8:13,17
nominating 8:16
non 10:14
north 16:11
notarized 23:4
notary 29:8,17
noted 22:16
notes 29:10
notice 2:18,20 19:20
number 6:1 16:6

19:17

o

o 1:6,6,11,17 29:1
o'clock 8:25
o'dea 1:15 2:8 5:21

6:12 8:3,4 9:22,23
10:3,4,8 11:1,2 13:8
13:9 19:6 20:11,16
26:13 27:10,19
28:16

oath 24:24
obama 15:1
obviously 19:8
occasion 27:20

occur 27:12,16
occurred 22:9 27:4

27:17
occurring 28:6
office 6:5,11
officer 23:1
officers 23:25
officially 19:23
officials 24:1
oftentimes 11:19
okay 22:6 24:2 27:6
old 16:19
once 8:11 19:4
open 12:25 21:12,16
opened 17:21
opening 21:13
opinion 21:20,21

22:5
opportunity 14:14
oppose 24:10
opposed 6:14
order 3:3 15:17
ordinance 10:10,11

10:11
ordinances 11:7
organization 17:25
organized 17:9
overall 12:12
overnight 26:23
oversee 28:6

p

p 1:6,17
p.m. 1:10 4:14,22

5:8 28:24
pacific 15:4
packard 17:11
packing 16:20
page 19:13
paid 20:7,12,15

23:25
paperwork 22:20
park 4:11,21 5:1,5

5:12 21:5

[license - park] Page 5

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



part 13:10 24:10
particulars 26:16,24

26:25 27:3
party 18:3
pass 9:23 11:2
passaic 18:20
pat 23:20
patricia 21:1,4,25

23:20
pavonia 1:8
pay 10:13 15:8,9
paying 26:3
payment 26:3
payments 20:4
peaceful 16:8
penalties 16:17
pension 5:18 6:3
people 17:25 18:6

18:17 24:4
permission 5:23
pershing 17:19,19

18:5
personal 17:12
pertaining 15:3
pertains 15:13
phone 19:17
physically 19:15
picture 12:13
place 12:22
planning 3:12 17:25
please 2:15 7:2

14:22 17:1 22:24
24:22 25:13 26:8

pledge 2:16 24:23
point 12:9
policy 6:20 13:12,14

22:25
populous 16:8
portion 5:5 6:19

20:19
posting 2:20
power 25:6
prefer 22:2 27:12
preparation 12:4

prepare 21:3
prescriptions 26:7
present 2:15 3:6

5:21 6:6 7:7,9 13:6
14:21

presently 26:4
president 7:13 8:17

9:1 17:9,11
press 22:16
pretty 12:8,13
prevention 13:13
primary 28:3
probably 26:16,22

26:22
problems 16:15
proceed 4:4,8 7:9

9:7
proceeding 28:23
proceedings 1:4

22:4 29:9
process 13:2,23

18:10
produced 12:12
programs 26:11
prominently 19:11
protect 24:2
protocol 28:10
proud 14:16,17 24:4
provide 13:12 26:16
provided 2:19 12:6
providing 10:15
public 6:19,21,25,25

8:21 11:20 14:22
16:25 20:25 21:12
21:12,16,23 22:10
22:10 24:3,19 25:7
25:22 26:19 29:8,17

pushed 13:17
put 25:25 28:2

q

question 21:6,11,14
22:1

questions 6:1,10
12:19 13:6

quick 21:6
quorum 2:15

r

r 1:11,17 29:1
raise 20:18
raised 20:17 27:14
rally 4:13,21 5:1,6,9

5:12 12:22
range 16:12
rates 10:13
reading 11:8
ready 9:7
really 6:11 8:22,22

21:20 27:13
reason 25:2 27:15
recall 20:9
received 19:20,25

20:2,4
recognize 18:9
recognizing 3:10
record 3:5 4:2 5:20

7:8 21:22 22:3
23:21 25:5,7

recorded 21:17
refusing 13:3
regarding 6:2
regular 1:3 29:10
reimbursement

20:17
related 13:13 27:25
relates 13:14,15
relating 6:3
remember 14:22
repairing 15:14
report 11:25 19:15

20:23
reported 26:2
reports 19:22
representative 8:12
require 13:11
reschedule 4:3
resident 26:5
resolution 2:20,25

4:11,24 7:11,12

resource 26:15 27:1
27:2

respect 5:24 6:13
response 22:23
responsibility 6:10

28:5
rest 10:5,7
retaliate 15:17
revenue 12:12
revenues 12:5,8,12
review 4:13 12:3

27:22
reviewed 12:5 27:12
reviewing 6:4 12:14
rfp 27:18 28:2
right 16:6 17:20

18:18 24:24
rights 15:22,23
rivas 1:15 2:10,11

3:21,22 8:5,6 9:24
9:25 11:3,4

river 17:18
rivera 2:12 4:1
road 17:19,19 18:5

18:19
robbed 24:14,15
roland 24:6
roll 7:16
romano 1:12 2:12

2:13 3:7,23,24 4:6
4:16 5:2 7:6,10,16
8:7,8 9:5 10:1,2
11:5,6,24 12:17
13:8 14:10,19 18:24
20:21 21:8,18 25:14
25:19 26:9 27:5,9
28:19

royalties 15:9
rpr 29:7,17
running 21:2

s

s 1:6,6,6,17,17
safe 8:24 28:14

[part - safe] Page 6

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



safety 8:21
salute 2:17
san 18:1,13
santos 1:21
satisfied 28:17
saturday 4:15,21

5:7 18:7
saying 19:19
schools 11:16,18,21

16:22
sea 15:4
second 4:17 11:8
seconded 28:20
secret 22:18
section 11:19 18:19
security 11:19
see 18:20,22 24:9

26:10,11,17
seeing 8:25
seen 19:21,22
seiu 12:23
selecting 8:12
send 11:13 19:2
sending 19:4
sent 2:25 19:1 23:3
service 3:11
services 10:15
set 6:20
setting 21:12
sever 13:17
severe 23:15
sex 16:22
shari 29:7,17
she'll 4:3
shed 27:24
sheriff's 23:21
shoot 15:18
shuttles 15:14
sick 26:6
sign 18:12
significant 19:8
signs 18:15
single 22:13
sir 18:24 28:15

site 19:9,13
sites 11:16
situation 22:9 23:13

24:5 26:1 27:3
small 13:21 16:3
smuggling 16:4
sooner 6:7
sorry 21:4,25
sort 18:3
source 27:25 28:1
south 17:20
space 15:12,14
speak 26:17
speaker 16:24 21:20

21:21 22:3
speakers 7:3 20:25

25:22 27:8
specific 22:1
speedway 17:10
spell 17:4
spoken 27:19
sponsors 5:9,10
square 17:18
staff 14:12,16
stand 2:15 24:7
standing 6:14 23:18
star 3:1
start 11:14 12:14

18:1,2
state 8:21 9:4 17:1

22:12 29:8,18
stated 27:16
statehouse 9:1 14:18
statement 5:24

13:24
stating 23:4
station 22:11
status 26:14
step 12:3,5,13
steps 28:9,12
stipulated 20:8
stood 22:17
stop 16:4
streets 18:16

stress 23:17
subject 22:5
submissible 21:14

21:17 25:4
suffer 25:10
suffered 23:15
suggested 19:2
support 22:8 27:13
supporting 4:19,24

5:9
supposed 16:4
sure 4:13 6:7 8:23

19:9 28:10,12
sworn 9:1

t

t 1:17 29:1,1
take 14:8,14 24:7,24

24:24 25:9 28:3
taken 13:20 25:25

28:9 29:10
talk 13:1 17:6 18:8
taped 21:15 23:7
taping 21:12
taught 16:22,23
tell 19:3
terms 6:9
test 16:11 23:17
thank 8:11,15,24

9:4 12:17 14:10,19
16:23 18:23 21:8,24
25:12,14,17

thing 15:12 18:15
24:12

things 9:3 11:20
think 5:4 12:13

13:19,23 14:4 18:8
20:11 28:8

thinking 7:18
third 2:21
thirteen 16:19
thomas 1:14
thought 20:14 24:6
three 12:7 13:10

26:23

throw 6:15
thursday 1:9 29:12
ties 13:17
tilo 1:15
time 6:25 8:11,12

13:4 14:20 17:14
21:2 22:2 25:9,11
27:9

timely 28:2,13
times 17:18
timing 27:23,25
titles 5:4
today 12:1,22,25

23:4
today's 11:9
toddlers 24:14
told 21:15 25:7
tom 23:5
tomorrow 22:19,20

23:11
tonight 4:3 11:22

22:21,23 23:10
top 18:21
tourism 17:13 18:9
tracks 6:15
train 6:14 17:14
transcript 1:3 29:13
transparent 22:18
transportation

17:13
travel 18:18
treaties 15:3
trial 22:2
tried 22:17 23:12

25:5
truthful 24:16
try 22:14,17 25:5,5
tuesday 5:17 8:25

14:18
tuesday's 6:1
tunnel 17:21
turned 17:20
two 4:9 17:25 21:3

[safety - two] Page 7

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



u

understand 23:18
24:21

unfortunately 21:10
united 15:2,6,8,9,17

15:18,25
unusual 12:11
urban 14:4
use 4:11 5:5,12

v

vacation 10:13
van 17:22
vice 8:17
view 27:17
voice 11:22
vote 7:19 9:8
voting 11:16

w

wage 28:1
waiters 21:1,1,4,9

21:24 22:6 23:21
25:12,15,17

walked 12:24
want 6:13,19 8:10

8:15 12:17 13:6
14:13 18:18,21
21:19 22:13,16 25:4
26:25

wanted 11:14 18:13
22:13,18

wants 15:7
war 16:9,9,10
waters 15:4
way 17:14 26:7

27:24 28:1
we've 13:16,20 16:8
web 19:9,13,13
weehawken 20:2
week 24:21
weeks 13:10
went 13:1 17:18,20
west 18:1,16 20:1

whatsoever 25:2
william 1:15
wilson 27:10,10
winkle 17:22
winter 15:1
word 28:3
work 8:13,15 20:6

22:14 23:12
working 9:2 15:2

26:1
world 16:8
wrong 24:2

y

yeah 7:21,23
year 8:18,20 12:6

14:5 22:19,21 23:12
year's 12:3
years 3:11 8:14 12:7

13:16 16:19 22:7
26:5,21

yesterday 6:4 23:16
york 20:2
young 16:19

[understand - young] Page 8

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040


	1588713-1
	Word Index
	All
	& - blackballed
	board - course
	court - friendly
	front - level
	license - park
	part - safe
	safety - two
	understand - young

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - blackballed

	A
	& - blackballed

	B
	& - blackballed
	board - course

	C
	board - course
	court - friendly

	D
	court - friendly

	E
	court - friendly

	F
	court - friendly
	front - level

	G
	front - level

	H
	front - level

	I
	front - level

	J
	front - level

	K
	front - level

	L
	front - level
	license - park

	M
	license - park

	N
	license - park

	O
	license - park

	P
	license - park
	part - safe

	Q
	part - safe

	R
	part - safe

	S
	part - safe
	safety - two

	T
	safety - two

	U
	understand - young

	V
	understand - young

	W
	understand - young

	Y
	understand - young




